

Nos. 16-16073

**The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

THE AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA RETAILERS
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant - Appellee.

Appeals From The United States District Court For The Northern District of
California, San Francisco Division
Civil Case No. 3:15-cv-03415 (Honorable Edward M. Chen)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
**U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.**
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
TEL: 202.463.5337

Bert W. Rein
Megan L. Brown*
Jeremy J. Broggi
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000
FAX: 202.719.7049
EMAIL: mbrown@wileyrein.com

Dated: August 4, 2016

**Counsel of record for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government Faces A Challenging First Amendment Burden When It Attempts To Compel Private Actors To Distribute Government Advocacy.....	4
II. San Francisco’s Mandate Compels Companies To Discourage Use Of Their Own Products In Their Advertising and Brand Promotion and Is Therefore Subject To Heightened Scrutiny.....	8
III. San Francisco’s Warning Mandate Cannot Withstand Any Level Of First Amendment Scrutiny.....	16
A. The Warning Regime Is Content-Based And Fails Strict Scrutiny.	16
B. The Warnings Fail Even Lesser First Amendment Scrutiny.	18
1. Because The City Eschews Legitimate Ways To Advance Its Interest, The Mandate Is Not Reasonably Tailored.	24
2. The Warning Mandate Is Not “Purely Factual” Or “Uncontroversial.”	26
3. The Warning Mandate Is Unduly Burdensome.	27
4. The Warning Mandate Interferes With Protected Commercial And Noncommercial Communication.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 19, 27
<i>Armour & Co. v. State of N. Dakota</i> , 240 U.S. 510 (1916).....	14
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	19, 26
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 26
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	29
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8, 19
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	22

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. United States,
 No. 13-3681, -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 3191474 (3d Cir. June 8, 2016).....17, 18

Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. and Prof'l Regulation,
 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....19, 21, 22, 28

Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy,
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)16

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....19

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....21

Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)27

New York State Restaurant Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Board of Health,
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)27

Norton v. City of Springfield, Ill.,
 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)17

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....*passim*

Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
 No. 14-55014, 2016 WL 3632375 (9th Cir. July 7, 2016)18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....17

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
 810 F.3d 638 (2016).....*passim*

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....7

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....*passim*

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....8, 16, 6

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....5, 6

United States v. Schiff,
379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004)21

United States v. Sullivan,
332 U.S. 689 (1948).....14

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....2

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (2009).....21

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....8

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....15

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV19

Statutes

S. F. Health Code § 420113

S. F. Health Code § 42029, 25

S. F. Health Code § 42032, 10, 18, 27

San Francisco Ordinance No. 100-152, 3, 12, 25

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Other Materials

AT&T Inc., *It Can Wait*, <http://www.itcanwait.com/all> 30

Ben Rooney, *San Francisco strikes a blow against sugary sodas*, CNN Money (June 10, 2015)..... 12, 13

Disney Citizenship, *Be Inspired*, <http://citizenship.disney.com/> 30

Joseph Erbentraut, *San Francisco Is Using Sex to Sell Water Conservation* Huffington Post (June 18, 2015), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/06/18/san-francisco-water-conservation-ads_n_7606948.html 15

Local Food Lab, *San Francisco’s War On Big Soda* (June 10, 2015), <http://localfoodlab.com/blog/2015/6/10/san-franciscos-war-on-big-soda> 12

NFL, *Crucial Catch*, <http://www.nfl.com/pink> 30

Procter & Gamble Co., Pampers, *One Pack = One Vaccine*, <http://news.pampers.com/fact-sheet/about-one-pack-one-vaccine>..... 30

San Francisco Dep’t of Public Health, *Promoting Travelers’ Health*, <http://www.sfcdep.org/campaign.html> 14

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *Carbonated Soft Drinks: What You Should Know* (rev. Mar. 24, 2016), <http://www.fda.gov/Food/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucm232528.htm> . 13, 14

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *Changes to the Nutrition Facts Label* (rev. July 17, 2016), <http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/GuidanceDocumentsRegulatoryInformation/LabelingNutrition/ucm385663.htm> 13

Whole Foods, *Caring For Communities*, <http://www.wholefoodsmarket.com/mission-values/caring-communities> 30
